RECEIVED

OCT 1 8 2017

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

CHARLES C. MATTINGLY III Attorney-at-Law 223 South Main Street P.O. Box 72 Hardinsburg, Kentucky 40143

Phone: (270) 756-5242

Fax: (270) 756-6242

October 16, 2017

Kentucky Public Service Commissioner Executive Director 211 Sower Boulevard P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602

Re: Stephen D. Thornhill -Docket Number: 2017-00385

Dear Director:

I am an attorney who will be representing Stephen D. Thornhill with regards to the above noted matter. Mr. Thornhill would like to specifically voice his opposition to the construction of a new wireless communications facility on a site located at Butler Hobbs Road, Harned, Kentucky. Mr. Thornhill has several reasons while he is opposed to the construction of the facility on this particular site. One reason is that he believes that said site is too close to both the roadway and his property so as to significantly affect the value of his adjacent property and it will greatly decrease the value of the property. Mr. Thornhill also believes such communications tower could adversely affect the health and welfare of the adjacent property owners. In sum, Mr. Thornhill believes the communications facility site should be moved to a different location that will less adversely affect him, his land and his neighbors. Mr. Thornhill is just totally opposed to such tower at its proposed location.

Sincerely,

Charles C. Mattingly III Attorney-at-Law